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INTERNATIONAL
SECURITY AflAIR$

FROM: Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense Western Hemisphere Affai
(Roger Pardo-Maurer IV,

SUBJECT: NON-US CITIZENS SERVING ON ACTIVE DUTY

Embassies are calling my office to ask about THEIR citizens serving in OUR military.

Our first casualties in Iraq included a high proportion of Mexican nationals.

Other countries in the region have also lost citizens. This is getting a lot of attention
in the media of those countries.

37,401 foreign nationals, from every nation on earth, serve in our armed forces.

Nearly 40%, or 14,374 service members, are from this hemisphere---nearly 2
divisions' worth.

These are "Americans of the future" earning their citizenship the hard way.

This is an important part of the story; it says a lot about our country and should be
brought to the public's attention.

I am talking with Tone's folks about how we can get this message out.
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Non-US Citizens on Active Duty

as of February 2003

Page 1 of 5

Enlisted Officer Warrant Total
Reported Country of Birth

AFGHANISTAN 28 28
ALBANIA 26 26
ALGERIA 7 7

AMERICAN SAMOA 16 16

ANDORRA 3 3

ANGOLA 5 5

ANGUILLA i
ANTIGUA/BARBUDA 71 71

ARGENTINA 42 42
ARMENIA 6 6

ARUBA 6 6

ASHMORE AND CARTIER ISLANDS i
AUSTRALIA 30 1 1 32
AUSTRIA 7 7

AZERBAIJAN i i
BAHAMAS 67 67
BAHRAIN 3 3

BANGLADESH 45 45
BARBADOS 114 114
BELARUS 6 6

BELGIUM 24 24
BELIZE 132 132
BENIN 6 6
BERMUDA 10 10
BOLIVIA 84 1 85
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA 20 20
BOTSWANA 2 2
BOUVET ISLAND 2 2

BRAZIL 105 1 106
BRITISH IND OCEAN TERR 2 2
BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 15 15
BULGARIA 20 20
BURKINA 1 1

BURMA 22 22
BURUNDI 1 1

CAMBODIA (KAMPUCHEA) 149 149
CAMEROON 56 56
CANADA 283 5 1 289
CANTON AND ENDERBURY ISLANDS 1 1

CAPE VERDE 27 27
CAYMAN ISLANDS 1 1

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC 1 1

CHAD 5 5
CHILE 45 45
CHINA, PEOPLES REPUBLIC OF 219 219
COCOS ISLANDS (KEELING) 4 4
COLOMBIA 624 1 625
COMORO ISLAND 4 4
CONGO 7 7

CORAL SEA ISLAND 10 10
COSTARICA 71 71

CROATIA 4 4

CUBA 294 294
CYPRUS 2 2
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Non-US Citizens on Active Duty
as of February 2003

PaQe 2 of 5

Reported Country of Birth

CZECH REPUBLIC

Enlisted

1

Officer Warrant Total

CZECHOSLOVAKIA 9 9
DENMARK 4 4
DJIBOUTI 2 2
DOMINICA AND WINWARD ISLANDS 84 84
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 916 1 917
ECUADOR 396 396
EGYPT 34 34
EL SALVADOR 834 834
EQUATORIAL GUINEA 2 2
ERITREA 2 2
ESTONIA 29 1 30
ETHIOPIA 67 67
EUROPA ISLAND 4 4
FED STATES OF MICRONESIA 16 16
FIJI 51 51
FINLAND 2 2
FRANCE 23 23
FRENCH GUIANA 2 2

GABON 3 3

GAMBIA 14 14
GEORGIA 10 10
GERMANY 124 1 125
GERMANY, BERLIN 13 13
GERMANY, DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC 3 3

GERMANY, FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF 108 5 113
GHANA 275 275
GREECE 16 16
GRENADA 86 1 87
GUADELOUPE 5 5
GUAM 8 8
GUATEMALA 382 1 383
GUERNSEY 1 1

GUINEA 10 10
GUINEA-BISSAU 15 15
GUYANA 419 1 420
HAITI 737 737
HONDURAS 318 318
HONGKONG 26 26
HUNGARY 27 27
ICELAND 3 3
INDIA 141 5 146
INDONESIA 25 25
IRAN 24 1 25
IRAQ 7 7
IRAQ/SAUDI ARABIA NEUT ZONE 1 1

IRELAND 50 50
ISRAEL 8 8
ITALY 25 25
IVORY COAST 32 32
JAMAICA 1,887 5 1,892
JAPAN 87 1 88
JOHNSTON ATOLL 5 5
JORDAN 7 7
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Non-US Citizens on Active Duty
as of February 2003
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Reported Country of Birth
Enlisted Officer Warrant Total

KAZAKHSTAN 5 5

KENYA loo 100
KINGMAN REEF 4 4

KIRIBATI 46 47
KOREA, NORTH 67 2 69
KOREA, SOUTH 527 6 533

KUWAIT 12 12

KYRGYZSTAN 3 3

LAOS 146 146

LATVIA 2 2

LEBANON 12 2 14

LESOTHO 1

LIBERIA 164 164

LIBYA 2 2
LIECHTENSTEIN 2 2

LITHUANIA 8 8

LUXEMBOURG 2 2

MACAO 6 6

MACEDONIA 2 2
MADAGASCAR 3 3
MALAWI
MALAYSIA lo 10

MALDIVES i
MALI 5 5
MARTINIQUE 3 3

MAURITANIA 2 2

MEXICO 4,005 2 i 4,008
MOLDOVA 5 5

MONTSERRAT 13 13

MOROCCO 38 38
NAURU i
NAVASSA ISLAND 7 7

NEPAL 8 8

NETHERLANDS 19 19

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES 12 12

NEW CALEDONIA i
NEW ZEALAND 9 9

NICARAGUA 465 465
NIGER 24 24
NIGERIA 342 2 344
NORTHERN MARIANAS
NORWAY 5 5
PAKISTAN 54 54
PANAMA (INCLUDES CANAL ZONE) 294 294
PAPUANEWGUINEA
PARAGUAY 14 14

PERU 499 2 501

PHILLIPINES 5,562 30 i 5,593
PITCAIRN ISLAND 1

POLAND 189 190
PORTUGAL 47 47
PORTUGUESE TIMOR 2 2
PUERTO RICO 25 25
QATAR 2 2
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Non-US Citizens on Active Duty
as of February 2003

Page 4 of 5

Reported Country of Birth

ROMANIA
RUSSIA
RWANDA
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE
SAUDI ARABIA
SENEGAL
SERBIA
SEYCHELLES
SIERRA LEONE
SINGAPORE
SLOVAKIA
SLOVENIA
SOMALIA
SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH GEORGIA / SANDWICH ISL
SPAIN
SRI LANKA
ST CHRISTOPHER/NEVIS/ST KITTS
ST. LUCIA
ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES
SUDAN
SURINAME
SVALBARD
SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND
SYRIA
TAIWAN
TAJIKISTAN
TANZANIA
THAILAND
TOGO
TONGA
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
TRUST TERR OF THE PAC
TUNISIA
TURKEY
TURKS AND CAlCOS ISLANDS
U.S. MISC. PACIFIC ISLANDS
UGANDA
UKRAINE
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
UNITED KINGDOM
URUGUAY
USSR
UZBEKISTAN
VATICAN CITY
VENEZEULA
VIETNAM
VIETNAM, NORTH
VIETNAM, SOUTH
VIRGIN ISLANDS
WESTERN SAHARA
WESTERN SAMOA
YUGOSLAVIA

Enlisted

90
85
2

17

36

2

78

6

6

2
12
44
4

39
9

50
83
56
11

8

1

11

3

3

40
2

7

302
22
12

624
67
5

23

6

15

61

2

250
7

39
5
4

130
371

2

5

7

11

10
14
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2

2

2

2

Warrant

1

Total
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304
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67
5
23

6
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2
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7
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5
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5
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12 
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Non-US Citizens on Active Duty
as of February 2003

Enlisted Officer Warrant Total
Reported Country of Birth

ROMANIA 90 90
RUSSIA 85 85
RWANDA 2 2
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE 1 1
SAUDI ARABIA 17 17
SENEGAL 36 36
SERBIA 1 1
SEYCHELLES 2 2
SIERRA LEONE 78 79
SINGAPORE 6 6
SLOVAKIA 6 6
SLOVENIA 2 2
SOMALIA 12 12
SOUTH AFRICA 44 2 46
SOUTH GEORGIA I SANDWICH ISL 4 4
SPAIN 39 39
SRI LANKA 9 9
ST CHRISTOPHER/NEVIS/ST KIDS 50 51
ST. LUCIA 83 83
ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 56 56
SUDAN 11 11
SURINAME 8 8
SVALBARD 1 1
SWEDEN 11 11
SWITZERLAND 3 3
SYRIA 3 3
TAIWAN 40 2 42
TAJIKISTAN 2 2
TANZANIA 7 7
THAILAND 302 2 304
TOGO 22 22
TONGA 12 12
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 624 2 626
TRUST TERR OF THE PAC 67 67
TUNISIA 5 5
TURKEY 23 23
TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS 1 1
U.S. MISC. PACIFIC ISLANDS 6 6
UGANDA 15 15
UKRAINE 61 61
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2 2
UNITED KINGDOM 250 2 252
URUGUAY 7 7
USSR 39 39
UZBEKISTAN 5 5
VATICAN CITY 4 4
VENEZEULA 130 130
VIETNAM 371 372
VIETNAM, NORTH 2 2
VIETNAM, SOUTH 5 5
VIRGIN ISLANDS 7 7
WESTERN SAHARA 11 11
WESTERN SAMOA 10 10
YUGOSLAVIA 14 14
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Non-US Citizens on Active Duty
as of February 2003
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Enlisted Officer Warrant Total
Reported Country of Birth

ZAIRE, REPUBLIC OF 13 13

ZAMBIA 2 2

ZIMBABWE 8 8

Unknown 11,609 58 11 11,678

TOTAL 37,235 150 16 37,401

Non-US Citizens on Active Duty 
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ZAIRE, REPUBLIC OF 
ZAMBIA 
ZIMBABWE 
Unknown 

13 
2 
8 

11,609 58 

13 
2 
8 

11 11,678 

TOTAL 37,235 150 16 37,401 

Page 5 of 5 

~ ....'

Non-US Citizens on Active Duty
as of February 2003

Enlisted Officer Warrant Total
Reported Country of Birth

ZAIRE, REPUBLIC OF 13 13
ZAMBIA 2 2
ZIMBABWE 8 8
Unknown 11,609 58 11 11,678

TOTAL 37,235 150 16 37,401

Page 5 of 5


	Menu: 


