



ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 2400 DEFENSE PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20301-2400

INTERNATIONAL SECURITY AFFAIRS

INFO MEMO

I-03/004261-WH USDP: <u>has seen</u>

문문

۰.

DepSecDef_____

FOR: SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

FROM: ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, International Security Affairs (Peter W. Rodman, 1999) 0 4 AFR 2003

SUBJECT: Non-U.S. Citizens Serving on Active Duty

USDP asked that the attached memorandum from the DASD for Westeren Hemisphere Affairs be forwarded for your information.

Attachment As stated



U05125 /03

わり1F



UNCLASSIFIED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 2400 DEFENSE PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20301-2400

LDE -YI. EF-4726

I-03-004261

INFO MEMO

01 APR 2000

FOR: Assistant Secretary of Defense – International Security Affairs

FROM: Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense – Western Hemisphere Affairs (Roger Pardo-Maurer IV, The Secretary)

SUBJECT: NON-US CITIZENS SERVING ON ACTIVE DUTY

Embassies are calling my office to ask about THEIR citizens serving in OUR military.

- Our first casualties in Iraq included a high proportion of Mexican nationals.
- Other countries in the region have also lost citizens. This is getting a lot of attention in the media of those countries.

37,401 foreign nationals, from every nation on earth, serve in our armed forces.

- Nearly 40%, or 14,374 service members, are from this hemisphere---nearly 2 divisions' worth.
- These are "Americans of the future" earning their citizenship the hard way.

This is an important part of the story; it says a lot about our country and should be brought to the public's attention.

• I am talking with Torie's folks about how we can get this message out.

4/2/03 →SD(DSD 5-41 Daufterst

Reported Country of Birth	Enlisted	Officer	Warrant	Total
AFGHANISTAN	28			28
ALBANIA	26	•		26
ALGERIA	7			7
AMERICAN SAMOA	16			16
ANDORRA	3			3
ANGOLA	5		•	5
ANGUILLA	1			1
ANTIGUA / BARBUDA	71			71
ARGENTINA	42			42
ARMENIA	6			6
ARUBA	6			6
ASHMORE AND CARTIER ISLANDS	1			1
AUSTRALIA	30	1	1	32
AUSTRIA	7			7
AZERBAIJAN	1			1
BAHAMAS	67			67
BAHRAIN	3			3
BANGLADESH	45			45
BARBADOS	114		•	114
BELARUS	6			6
BELGIUM	24			24
BELIZE	132			132
BENIN	6			6
BERMUDA	10	:		10
BOLIVIA	84	1	•	85
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA	20		•	20 2
BOTSWANA BOUVET ISLAND	2 2			2
BRAZIL	105	1	•	106
BRITISH IND OCEAN TERR	2	1		2
BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS	15			15
BULGARIA	20			20
BURKINA	1	·		1
BURMA	22			22
BURUNDI	1			1
CAMBODIA (KAMPUCHEA)	149			149
CAMEROON	56			56
CANADA	283	5	1	289
CANTON AND ENDERBURY ISLANDS	1			1
CAPE VERDE	27			27
CAYMAN ISLANDS	1			1
CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC	1			1
CHAD	5			5
CHILE	45			45
CHINA, PEOPLES REPUBLIC OF	219			219
COCOS ISLANDS (KEELING)	4	•	•	4
COLOMBIA	624	1	•	625
COMORO ISLAND	4			4
CONGO	7	•		7
CORAL SEA ISLAND	10	•		10
COSTA RICA	71	•	•	71
CROATIA	4		•	4
CUBA	294		•	294 2
CYPRUS	2			2



	Enlisted	Officer	Warrant	Total
Reported Country of Birth				
CZECH REPUBLIC	1			1
CZECHOSLOVAKIA	9			9
DENMARK	4			4
DJIBOUTI	2	-		2
DOMINICA AND WINWARD ISLANDS	84			84
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC	916	1		917
ECUADOR	396			396
EGYPT	34			34
EL SALVADOR	834			834
EQUATORIAL GUINEA	2			2
ERITREA	2			2
ESTONIA	29	1		30
ETHIOPIA	67			67
EUROPA ISLAND	4			4
FED STATES OF MICRONESIA	16			16
FIJI	51			51
FINLAND	2			2
FRANCE	23			23
FRENCH GUIANA	2			2
GABON	3			3
GAMBIA	14			14
GEORGIA	10			10
GERMANY	124	1		125
GERMANY, BERLIN	13	•		13
GERMANY, DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC	3			3
GERMANY, FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF	108	5		113
GHANA	275		•	275
GREECE	16			16
GRENADA	86	1		87
GUADELOUPE	5		•	5
GUAM	8			8
GUATEMALA	382	1		383
GUERNSEY	1			1
GUINEA	10			10
GUINEA - BISSAU	15			15
GUYANA	419	1		420
HAITI	737			737
HONDURAS	318			318
HONG KONG	26			26
HUNGARY	27			27
ICELAND	3			3
INDIA	141	5		146
INDONESIA	25			25
IRAN	24	1		25
IRAQ	7			7
IRAQ/SAUDI ARABIA NEUT ZONE	1			1
IRELAND	50			50
ISRAEL	8			8
ITALY	25			25
IVORY COAST	32			32
JAMAICA	1,887	5	•	1,892
JAPAN	87	1		88
JOHNSTON ATOLL	5			5
JORDAN	7			7



	Enlisted	Officer	Warrant	Total
Reported Country of Birth				
KAZAKHSTAN	5			5
KENYA	100			100
KINGMAN REEF	4	•		4
KIRIBATI	46	1		47
KOREA, NORTH	67	2	•	69
KOREA, SOUTH	527	6	•	533
KUWAIT	12	Ŭ	·	12
KYRGYZSTAN	3		·	3
LAOS	146			146
LAUS	2	•	•	2
LEBANON	12	2		14
	12	2		14
LESOTHO		•		-
LIBERIA	164			164
	2	•		2
LIECHTENSTEIN	2			2
LITHUANIA	8	•	•	8
LUXEMBOURG	2	•		2
MACAO	6	•		6
MACEDONIA	2	•		2
MADAGASCAR	3			3
MALAWI	1	•		1
MALAYSIA	10	•		10
MALDIVES	1			1
MALI	5	•		5
MARTINIQUE	3	•	•	3
MAURITANIA	2			2
MEXICO	4,005	2	1	4,008
MOLDOVA	5			5
MONTSERRAT	13			13
MOROCCO	38			38
NAURU	1			1
NAVASSA ISLAND	7			7
NEPAL	8			8
NETHERLANDS	19			19
NETHERLANDS ANTILLES	12			12
NEW CALEDONIA	1			1
NEW ZEALAND	9			9
NICARAGUA	465		•	465
NIGER	24	•		24
NIGERIA	342	2		344
NORTHERN MARIANAS	1			1
NORWAY	5			5
PAKISTAN	54			54
PANAMA (INCLUDES CANAL ZONE)	294	-		294
PAPUA NEW GUINEA	1	•		1
PARAGUAY	14	•		14
PERU	499	2		501
PHILLIPINES	5,562	30	1	5,593
PITCAIRN ISLAND	1		I	0,090 1
POLAND	189	1	•	190
PORTUGAL	47	1	•	47
PORTUGUESE TIMOR	47		•	47
			•	2 25
PUERTO RICO QATAR	25 2			25
	2			2



	Enlisted	Officer	Warrant	Total
Reported Country of Birth				
ROMANIA	90			90
RUSSIA	85			85
RWANDA	2			2
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE	1			1
SAUDI ARABIA	17			17
SENEGAL	36			36
SERBIA	1	•	•	1
SEYCHELLES	2	•	•	2
SIERRA LEONE	78	1		79
SINGAPORE	6	·		6
SLOVAKIA	6			6
SLOVENIA	2		•	2
SOMALIA	12	•		12
SOUTH AFRICA	44	2		46
SOUTH GEORGIA / SANDWICH ISL	4	2		4
SPAIN	39		•	4 39
SI AIN SRI LANKA	9	•		9 9
ST CHRISTOPHER/NEVIS/ST KITTS	50	•	1	9 51
ST. LUCIA	50 83	٠	I	
ST. LUCIA ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES		•		83
	56	•	•	56
SUDAN	11	•	•	11
SURINAME	8	·	•	8
SVALBARD	1	•		1
SWEDEN	11	•	•	11
SWITZERLAND	3			3
SYRIA	3	-		3
TAIWAN	40	2	•	42
TAJIKISTAN	2		•	2
TANZANIA	7	:		7
THAILAND	302	2	•	304
TOGO	22			22
TONGA	12	·	•	12
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO	624	2	•	626
TRUST TERR OF THE PAC	67	•		67
TUNISIA	5	•		5
TURKEY	23			23
TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS	1			1
U.S. MISC. PACIFIC ISLANDS	6			6
UGANDA	15			15
UKRAINE	61			61
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	2			2
UNITED KINGDOM	250	2		252
URUGUAY	7			7
USSR	39		•	39
UZBEKISTAN	5			5
VATICAN CITY	4			4
VENEZEULA	130		•	130
VIETNAM	371	1		372
VIETNAM, NORTH	2			2
VIETNAM, SOUTH	5			5
VIRGIN ISLANDS	7	•		7
WESTERN SAHARA	11			11
WESTERN SAMOA	10			10
YUGOSLAVIA	14			14
		-	-	••



Reported Country of Birth	Enlisted	Officer	Warrant	Total
ZAIRE, REPUBLIC OF	13			13
ZAMBIA	2			2
ZIMBABWE	8			8
Unknown	11,609	58	11	11,678
TOTAL	37,235	150	16	37,401



.